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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, September 10, 2025 

Meeting ID: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/87855612989 

  

Join Zoom Meeting  

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/87855612989  

Meeting ID: 878 5561 2989  

Passcode: 2x9sBz  

One tap mobile  

+13017158592,,87855612989# US (Washington DC)  

8778535247,,87855612989# US Toll-free  

 

Morning Session 9:30 AM 

 

No. 136-25 VA JANET HILL   

v.  

JOHN SAYLOR 

 

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Saylor’s dog was running at large and bit Ms. Hill’s six-month-old 

dog. This is in violation of the Commission for Animal Control Section 3-131 

‘Manner of keeping animals; prohibition of nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public 

nuisance conditions and animals; procedures; appeals; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at 

large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous animals;’ Section 3-142 

'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, and cat licenses’; Section 3-

182 “Potentially dangerous animal’; and Section 3-186 “Vaccination of dogs, 

cats, and ferrets” of the Prince George's County Code.    

 

No. 139-24 VA CHRISTIAN HUTCHINSON   

v.  

ERIC MICHAEL POUBRIO 

 

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Poubrio’s male, Rhodesian Ridgeback has roamed off-leash on 

May 8, 2025, and killed four of Hutchinson’s chickens. This is in violation of the 

Commission for Animal Control Section 3-131 ‘Manner of keeping animals; 

prohibition of nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public nuisance conditions and animals; 

procedures; appeals; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 

‘Dangerous animals;’ Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 

“Ferret, dog, and cat licenses’; Section 3-182 “Potentially dangerous animal’; and 

Section 3-186 “Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets” of the Prince George's 

County Code.    

 

No. 140-25 VA KIARA MANAN   

v.  

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/87855612989
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CHERELLE FENNELL 

 

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Ms. Fennell continuously allows her small, white, chihuahua to be off 

leash. Her dog has bitten Ms. Manan twice. This is in violation of the 

Commission for Animal Control Section 3-131 ‘Manner of keeping animals; 

prohibition of nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public nuisance conditions and animals; 

procedures; appeals; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 

‘Dangerous animals;’ Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 

“Ferret, dog, and cat licenses’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially dangerous animal’; and 

Section 3-186 “Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets” of the Prince George's 

County Code.    

 

Afternoon Session 1:00 PM 

 

No. 110-25 VA FRANCISCO MUNDACA AND HAYDEE MUNDACA 

          v. 

   DIGNA IDALIA MENJIVAR AND TIMOTHY PATRICK HARRIS  

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Harris and Ms. Menjivar’s three large, dark gray Cane Corso’s 

were left in a vehicle unattended as Mrs. Mundaca and her leashed dog, ‘Fluffy’ 

were exiting the Walmart at 3300 Crain Highway in Bowie, MD. The dogs 

managed to roll down the window and viciously attack Mrs. Mundaca and 

‘Fluffy’. When Mr. Mundaca noticed Mrs. Mundaca and ‘Fluffy’ getting attacked, 

he quickly ran to their aid to intervene in the attack, resulting in the dogs attacking 

him. Both Mr. and Mrs. Mundaca were left severely injured and ‘Fluffy’ was 

deceased from the attack. This is in violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of 

Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; 

Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; 

Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat 

license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 

‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code.  

 

No. 141-25 VA MATHES PRIESTER 

          v. 

   STEPHEN BARD 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Bard’s two dogs were outside, unleashed when they attacked Mr. 

Priester’s dog on June 3, 2025. Mr. Priester’s dog sustained severe injuries 

because of the attack and needed emergency veterinary care. This is in violation 

of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 

‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; 

Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; 

Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous 

Animals’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the Prince 

George's County Code.  
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